Receivables (a)  - 8,769  -  –  8,769 8,769 6,837 341 1,148 443  –

Amounts receivable for services  - 17,376  -  –  17,376 17,376  –   –  963 16,413  –

 - 87,443  - 63,378 24,065 87,443 6,837 341 2,111 16,856  –

Financial Liabilities

Payables  –  4,089  -  - 4,089 4,089 4,089  –   –   –   –

Unclaimed monies  - 1,799  -  –  1,799 1,799 1,799  –   –   –

Amounts due to the Treasurer  –  5,330  –   –  5,330 5,330  –   –   –  5,330  –

 –  11,218  –   –  11,218 11,218 5,888  –   –  5,330  –

(a) The amount of receivables excludes the GST receivables from the ATO (statutory receivable).

Note 41. Financial instruments (continued)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2017

132

Section 7: Financial Statements

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of the Department’s
financial assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period on the surplus for the period and for
a 1% change in interest rate. It is assumed that the interest rate is held constatnt throughout the
reporting period.

-100 basis points +100 basis points

Carrying
Amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

2017

Financial Assets

Restricted cash and cash
equivalents 92,400 (924) (924) 924 924

Receivables (a) - - - - -

Amounts receivable for
services - - - - -

Financial Liabilities

Payables - - - - -

Unclaimed monies - - - - -

Amounts due to the
Treasurer - - - - -

92,400 (924) (924) 924 924

-100 basis points +100 basis points

Carrying
Amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

2016

Financial Assets

Restricted cash and cash
equivalents 63,378 (634) (634) 634 634

Receivables (a) - - - - -

Amounts receivable for
services - - - - -

Financial Liabilities

Payables - - - - -

Unclaimed monies - - - - -

Amounts due to the
Treasurer - - - - -

63,378 (634) (634) 634 634

Fair Values

All financial assets and liabilities recognised in the Statement of Financial Position, whether they are
carried at cost or fair value, are recognised at amounts that represent a reasonable approximation of
fair value unless otherwise stated in the applicable notes.

Note 41. Financial instruments (continued)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2017

133

Section 7: Financial Statements

2017 2016

$000 $000

Note 42. Related bodies
The department had no related bodies as defined in the Financial
Management Act 2006 and Treasurer’s Instruction 951.